REAL ESTATE BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING

September 15, 2022

The Real Estate Board met at the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation,
9960 Mayland Drive, Richmond, Virginia. The following Board members were present:

Sharon Johnson, Chair
Ibrahim Moiz, Vice-Chair
Margaret Davis

Kemper Funkhouser
David Perry

Cavelle Mollineaux

Nan Piland

Anna Thronson

Board members absent from the meeting:  Catina Jones
DPOR staff present for all or part of the meeting included:

Stephen Kirschner, Deputy Director
Christine Martine, Executive Director

Liz Hayes, Fair Housing Administrator
Trudy Miller, Fair Housing Investigator
Loraine Schroeder, Fair Housing Investigator
Emily Trent, Administrator Coordinator

Elizabeth Peay and Todd Shockley, from the Office of the Attorney General were present.
Ms. Johnson called the meeting to Order at 10:06 A.M. Call to Order

A motion was made by Mr. Funkhouser and seconded by Mr. Piland Agenda
to approve the agenda. The motion passed unanimously, Members

voting “Yes” were: Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux,

Perry, Piland and Thronson.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to Minutes
adopt the July 21, 2022, Real Estate Board Meeting minutes and the
July 21, 2022 Fair Housing Sub-Committee minutes. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
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Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

There was no public comment.

Liz Hayes, Fair Housing Administrator, updated the Board on the
current Fair Housing case load.

Todd Shockley, Assistant Attorney General, provided a Iair
Housing litigation update. No action was taken by the Board.

In the matter of Michelle D. Williams v. Mallard Cove
Chesterfield LLC, Amurcon Realty Company and Liz
Rodriquez, REB File 2021-02214, the Board reviewed the
record which consisted of the Final Investigative Report and
Case Analysis. Jonathan Sumrell, attorney for the respondents,
was present to address the Board. A motion was made by Ms.
Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no reasonable cause the
respondents discriminated against the complainant by imposing
discriminatory terms and conditions; by otherwise making
housing unavailable or by subjecting complainant to intimidation
or coereion based upon race, familial status and her son’s
disability. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux,
Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Kathy and Thomas Rector v. Villas on Shady
Banks Condominium Unit Owners Association, Inc. and A &
S Realty, Inc.,, REB File 2022-01004, the Board reviewed the
record which consisted of the Final Investigative Report and Case
Analysis. Jerry M. Wright, Jr., attorney for the respondents, was
present to address the Board. A motion was made by Ms. Davis
and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no reasonable cause the
respondents discriminated against the complainants by failing to
permit a reasonable modification or by imposing discriminatory
terms and conditions based upon disability. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser,
Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Tashawna Jackson v. North End Realty
Group, Inc., DBA Rent 757, Jason Houser and Darien Stacks,
REB File 2021-02637, the Board reviewed the record which
consisted of the Final Investigative Report and Case Analysis and
Supplemental Final Investigative Report. A motion was made by
Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no reasonable cause
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Michelle D. Williams
v. Mallard Cove
Chesterfield LLC,
Amurcon Realty
Company and Liz
Rodriquez, REB File
2021-02214

Kathy and Thomas
Rector v. Villas on
Shady Banks
Condominium Unit
Owners Association,
Inc.and A& S
Realty, In¢., REB
File 2022-01004

Tashawna Jackson v.
North End Realty
Group, Inc., DBA
Rent 757, Jason
Houser and Darien
Stacks, REB File




Real Estate Board
Meeting Minutes
September 15, 2022
Page 3

the respondents discriminated against the complainants by
imposing discriminatory terms and conditions or in the provision
of services, otherwise making housing unavailable, engaged in
intimidation, coercion, harassment, or making discriminatory
statements based upon her source of funds, and in terms and
conditions or in the provision of services, otherwise making
housing unavailable, or refusing to make a reasonable
accommodation based upon her disability. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes™ were Davis, Funkhouser,
Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Alicia King v. Van Metre Residential
Management LL.C and 621 N. Payne Street LLC, REB File
2021-02198, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of
the Final Investigative Report and Case Analysis. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no
reasonable cause the respondents discriminated against the
complainant by imposing discriminatory terms and conditions or
otherwise making housing unavailable based upon race. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of Jo-Vel Jernigan v. Franklin Johnston Group
Management & Development LL.C and Quill Apartments,
LC, REB File #2021-02405, the Board reviewed the record
which consisted of the Final Investigative Report and Case
Analysis. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr.
Moiz to find no reasonable cause the respondents discriminated
against the complainants by otherwise making housing
unavailable, refusing to provide a reasonable accommodation, or
subjecting her to discriminatory terms and conditions based upon
disability, color or race, The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Latrice Hicks v. Katlin Pepin, Summit
Apartments Development, LLC and Dodson Property
Management, LLC, REB File 2022-00910, the Board reviewed
the record which consisted of the Final Investigative Report and
Case Analysis. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded
by Mr. Moiz to find no reasonable cause the respondents
discriminated against the complainant by otherwise making
housing unavailable or offering discriminatory terms and
conditions based upon race. The motion passed unanimously.
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Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Judith Rossy v. 861 Ocean View Avenue, LL.C,
Lynnhaven Management, LL.C, and Shannon James, REB
File 2022-02338, a motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded
by Mr. Moiz to approve the terms of the conciliation agreement as
agreed to by the parties. The motion passed unanimously. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of Raphael Merchant and Eric Jones v. RRI
Apartments I, LLC, and PRG Real Estate Management, Inc.,
REB File 2022-00822, a motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Moiz to approve the terms of the conciliation
agreement as agreed to by the parties. The motion passed
unanimously. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux,
Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Jainesia Coleman and Kaleeb Lee v. Aimee
Bradley, Sherry Jo Louka, Flipping Pages, Inc., Hometown
Realty Services, Inc., and Allegiance Property Management,
LLC, REB File 2022-01916, a motion was made by Ms. Davis
and seconded by Mr. Moiz to approve the terms of the conciliation
agreement as agreed to by the parties. The motion passed
unanimously. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux,
Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of Renard Costella Miller, Jr. and Ayana Miller,
deceased v. Old Point National Bank, Lisa Cafferty, and
Amber Rice, REB File 2022-00778, a motion was made by Ms.
Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to approve the terms of the
conciliation agreement as agreed to by the parties. The motion
passed unanimously. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01264, Daryl Philmore Artis,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application
file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
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Conference. Daryl Philmore Artis, applicant was present and
addressed the Board. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the recommendation contained in
the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and,
after consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the
Code of Virginia to approve Mr. Artis’ application for a real estate
salesperson’s license. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2021-92600, James Tedeschi, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application file,
transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding Conference,
and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference. A
motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration
of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to
approve Mr. Tedeschi’s application for a real estate salesperson’s
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes”
were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry,
Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-00914, Lillianne Strickland,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application
file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by
Mr. Moiz to accept the recommendation contained in the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and,
after consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the
Code of Virginia as well as her failure to initially disclose her
felony conviction and the apparently altered documentation she
submitted as part of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference to
deny Ms. Strickland’s application for a real estate salesperson’s
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes”
were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry,
Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01273, Amber Patterson,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application
file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference. Amber Patterson, applicant, was present and
addressed the Board. A motion was made by Mr. Funkhouser and
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seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the recommendation contained
in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF)
and, after consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B
of the Code of Virginia to approve Ms. Patterson’s application
for a real estate salesperson’s license subject to a two year
Agreement for Licensure with quarterly reporting by Ms.
Patterson and her broker. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-02059, Terrell Lamont
Booker, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. Terrell Lamont Booker, applicant, was
present and addressed the Board. A motion was made by Ms.
Piland and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the criteria
contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia and Mr.
Booker’s previous disciplinary action to approve Mr, Booker’s
application for a real estate salesperson’s license. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-00450, Kenneth Khoaphong
Nguyen, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the recommendation
contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the criteria contained
in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to approve Mr. Nguyen’s
application for a real estate salesperson’s license. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01262, Imran A. Atlaf, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application file,
transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding Conference,
and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference. Imran
A. Atlaf, applicant, was present and addressed the Board. A
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motion was made by Mr. Funkhouser and seconded by Ms. Davis
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration
of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to
approve Mr. Atlaf’s for a real estate salesperson’s license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01272, Rudy Fernandez, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application file,
transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding Conference,
and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference. A
motion was made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Ms. Davis to
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration
of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to
approve Mr. Fernandez’s application for a real estate salesperson’s
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes”
were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry,
Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01260, Joeralyn Johnson, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application file,
transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding Conference,
and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference.
Joeralyn Johnson, applicant, was present and addressed the Board.
A motion was made by Ms, Davis and seconded by Mr.
Funkhouser to accept the recommendation contained in the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and,
after consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the
Code of Virginia to approve Ms. Johnson’s for a real estate
salesperson’s license. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01275, Christopher Carl
Spillman, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the recommendation
contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the criteria contained
in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to approve Mr. Spillman’s
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application for a real estate salesperson’s license. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01680, Craig J. Danner, Sr.,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application
file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference. A motion was made by Mr. Funkhouser and seconded
by Mr. Perry to accept the recommendation contained in the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and,
after consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the
Code of Virginia to approve Mr. Danner’s application for a real
estate salesperson’s license. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01266, DaShawn Darnell
Ford, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. DaShawn Darnell Ford, applicant, was
present and addressed the Board. A motion was made by Mr.
Funkhouser and seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the criteria
contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to approve Mr.
Ford’s application for a real estate salesperson’s license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01269, Cal Estrozion Kee,
III, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. Cal Estrozion Kee, III, applicant, was
present. A motion was made by Mr. Mollineaux and seconded by
Mr. Funkhouser to accept the recommendation contained in the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and,
after consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the
Code of Virginia to approve Mr. Kee’s application for a real
estate salesperson’s license subject to a two year Agreement for
Licensure with quarterly reporting by Mr. Kee and his broker.

File Number 2022-

01680, Craig J.
Danner, Sr.

File Number 2022-
01266, DaShawn
Darnell Ford

File Number 2022-
01269, Cal Estrozion
Kee, 111




Real Estate Board
Meeting Minutes
September 15, 2022
Page 9

The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland
and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-00918, Cheryl Williams
Peacock, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. Cheryl Williams Peacock, applicant, was
present and addressed the Board. A motion was made by Mr.
Moiz and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the criteria
contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia to approve Ms,
Peacock’s application for a real estate salesperson’s license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-00466, Timothy S. Johnson,
Jr., the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Moiz to find five violations of 18 VAC-135-20-
280.5 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation
of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.a (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux,
Perry, Piland and Thronson.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr.
Mollineaux to accept the recommendation contained in the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference. The motion
failed. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr.
Moiz to amend the recommendation contained in the Summary
of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose the following
sanctions: A monetary penalty of $100.00 for each violation in
Count 1, and $350.00 for the violation in Count 2, for a total of
$850.00. The Board also imposes the following sanctions for the
violations in Counts 1 and 2: revocation of Johnson’s license. In
addition, for violations of Counts 1 and 2, Johnson’s license is
placed on probation for a period of six (6) months. The terms of
the probation shall be:

File Number 2022-

00918, Cheryl
Williams Peacock

File Number 2022-
00466, Timothy S.
Johnson, Jr.




Real Estate Board
Meeting Minutes
September 15, 2022
Page 10

e Complete three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved
post-license  education  pertaining to  Property
Management;

Further, Johnson shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board
that Johnson has successfully completed the course(s) within six
(6) months of the effective date of the Order. The above-
referenced post-license education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirement, if applicable, for renewal,
reinstatement, or activation of a license. The Board voted to
revoke Johnson’s license due to the egregious nature of the
violations and Johnson’s prior disciplinary actions. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-00038, Labraysha
Brickhouse, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of
the investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion
was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-280.2 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, and
Thronson.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose the following
sanctions: A monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation in
Count 1, for a total of $500.00. In addition, for violation of Count
1, Brickhouse’s license is placed on probation for a period of one
(1) year and required to complete three (3) classroom hours of
Board-approved post-license education pertaining to Real Estate
Agency and six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved post-
license education pertaining to Real Estate Law and Regulations.
Such course(s) shall be completed in a classroom. Futher,
Brickhouse shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that
Brickhouse has successfully completed the course(s) within six
(6) months of the effective date of the Order. The above-
referenced post-license education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirement, if applicable, for renewal,
reinstatement, or activation of a license. During the probationary
period, Brickhouse and her broker will provide quarterly reports
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to the Board that Brickhouse is in compliance with the Board’s
rules and regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux and Thronson.

As the presiding Board member, and the Board member who
review the file, Ms. Piland and Mr. Perry did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2022-00158, Stephen Michael
Fox, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. Hannah
Hiza, complainant, was present and addressed the Board. A
motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to
find a violation of §54.1-2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of
Virginia, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 2} of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of §54.1-2135.E (Count 3)
of the Code of Virginia, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-180.C.3
(Count 4) of the Board’s 2020 Regulations, and a violation of 18
VAC 135-20-180.C.2 (Count 5) of the Board’s 2020
Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Davis, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry and
Thronson.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference. A substitute motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Thornson to amend the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference and instead impose the following sanctions:
a monetary penalty of $2,500.00 for the violation in Count 1,
$600.00 for the violation in Count 2; $500.00 for the violation
contained in Count 3; $500.00 for the violation in Count 4, and
$1,000.00 for the violation in Count 5, for a total of $5,100.00.
In addition, for the violation of Count 1, Fox’s license is placed
on probation for a period of six (6) months and required to
complete three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved post-
license education pertaining to Agency Law. Further, Fox shall
provide evidence acceptable to the Board that Fox has
successfully completed the course(s) within six (6) months of the
effective date of the Order. The above-referenced post-license
education hours will not count towards any continuing education
requirement, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or
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activation of a license. In addition, for the violation of Count 3,
Fox’s license is placed on probation for a period of six (6) months
and required to complete six (6) classroom hours of Board-
approved post-license education pertaining to Contract Writing.
Further, Fox shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that
Fox has successfully completed the course(s) within six (6)
months of the effective date of the Order. The above-referenced
post-license education hours will not count towards any
continuing education requirement, if applicable, for renewal,
reinstatement, or activation of a license. In addition, for the
violations of Counts 4 and 5, Fox’s license is placed on probation
for a period of six (6) months and required to complete three (3)
classroom hours of Board-approved post-license education
pertaining to Escrow Requirements. Further, Fox shall provide
evidence acceptable to the Board that Fox has successfully
completed the course(s) within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The above-referenced post-license education
hours will not count towards any continuing education
requirement, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or
activation of a license. In addition, for the violations of Counts
1,2,3,4, and 5, Fox’s license is suspended for a period of one
(1) year. Following the suspension, Fox’s license will be placed
on probation for a period of two (2) years. During the
probationary period, Fox and his broker will provide quarterly
reports to the Board that Fox is in compliance with the Board’s
rules and regulations. The Board voted to increase the fine in
Count 1 due to a prior violation of a similar nature. Additionally,
the Board voted to suspend Fox’s license for a period of one year,
and then to place Fox on probation following the suspension for
a period of two years, due to Fox’s prior disciplinary violations.
The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Davis, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry and Thronson.

As the presiding Board member and Board member who
reviewed the file, Ms. Piland and Mr. Funkhouser were not
present for the discussion or vote.

In the matter of File Number 2019-01951, Joshua Brian
Romano, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
Notice of Prima Facie Case, investigative file, and the
Recommendation. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-210 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 regulations. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and

File Number 2019-
01951, Joshua Brian
Romano
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Thronson.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to
accept the recommendation. The motion failed. A motion was
made by Ms. Piland and seconded by Mr. Funkhouser to amend
the recommendation to impose the following sanctions: A
monetary penalty of $2,500.00 for the violation in Count 1, for a
total of $2,500.00. In addition, revocation of license is imposed
for violation of Count 1. In addition, for the violation of Count 1,
Romano’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of six
(6) months and required to complete the thirty (30) hour post-
license Board-approved curriculum. Such course(s) shall be
completed in a classroom. Further, Romano shall provide
evidence acceptable to the Board that Romano has successfully
completed the course(s) within six (6) months of the effective
date of the order. The above-referenced post-license education
hours will not count towards any continuing education
requirements, if applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or
activation of a license. The Board voted to increase the monetary
penalty and to place Romano on probation and require post-
license education due to the egregious nature of the violation as
well as Romano’s prior violations of the same type. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01214, Matthew Phillippe
Jarreau, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
Notice of Prima Facie Case, investigative file, and the
Recommendation. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Moiz to find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
190.B (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 regulations. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to
accept the recommendation to impose the following sanctions: A
monetary penalty of $300.00 for the violation in Count 1, for a
total of $300.00. In addition, for violation of Count 1, Jarreau’s
license shall be placed on probation for a period of six (6) months
and required to complete six (6) classroom hours

of Board-approved post-license education pertaining to Real
Estate Law and Regulations. Such course(s) shall be completed
in a classroom. Further, Jarreau shall provide evidence

File Number 2022-
01214, Matthew
Phillippe Jarreau
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acceptable to the Board that Jarreau has successfully completed
the course(s) within six (6) months of the effective date of the
order. The above-referenced post-license education hours will
not count towards any continuing education requirements, if
applicable, for renewal, reinstatement, or activation of a license.
The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland
and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01922, Amy Lynn
Bonicoro, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
agreed to by Ms. Bonicoro. A motion was made by Ms. Davis
and seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order
offer wherein Bonicoro admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.11.g (Count 1) of the Board’s 2021 Regulations, two
violations of §54.1-2131.A.4 (Count 2) of the Code of Virginia,
and agrees to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation
contained in Count 1, $550.00 for each violation contained in
Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of
$1,750.00. Bonicoro agrees to complete at least six (6) classroom
hours of Board-approved Post-License education pertaining to
Real Estate Law and Regulations and provide proof of attendance
and successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of this Consent Order. The course(s) must be completed in
the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of
the above-referenced Post-License education hours will not
count towards any continuing education requirements, if
applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion
passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis,
Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and
Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01873, Susan Wingo, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
Wingo. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr.
Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein Wingo
admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g (Count 1) of
the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-
20-210 (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees a
monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count
1, $600.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, and $150.00 in
Board costs, for a total of $1,250.00. In addition, Wingo agrees
to complete at least the number of classroom hours, as specified
below, of Board-approved Post-License education and provide
proof of attendance and successful completion to the Board

File Number 2022-
01922, Amy Lvnn

Bonicoro

File Number 2022-
(11873, Susan Wingo
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within six (6) months of the effective date of the Order. The
courses must be completed in the classroom.
e Six (6) hours pertaining to Real Estate Law and
Regulations; and
o Six (6) hours pertaining to Contract Writing.

It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced Post-License education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01733, Sarah McFadden,
the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by
Ms. McFadden. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded
by Mr. Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
McFadden admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count
1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary
penalty of $600.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as well
as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $750.00. In addition,
McFadden agrees to complete at least six (6) classroom hours of
Board-approved Post-License education pertaining to Real
Estate Law and Regulations and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective date
of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the classroom.
It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above
referenced Post-License education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01628, Conrad Mendoza,
the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by
Mr. Mendoza. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded
by Mr. Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Mendoza admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g
(Count 1) of the Board’s 2021 Regulations, and agrees to a
monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count
1, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $650.00. In
addition, Mendoza agrees to complete at least six (6) classroom
hours of Board-approved Post-License education pertaining to
Real Estate Law and Regulations and provide proof of attendance
and successful completion within six (6) months of the effective

File Number 2022-
01733, Sarah
McFadden

File Number 2022-
01628, Conrad
Mendoza
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date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the
above referenced Post-License education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for
renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser,
Johnson, Moiz, Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

In the matter of File Number 2022-01607, Maija Liisa Jano, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
Jano. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr.
Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein Jano
admits to a violation of §54.1-2131.A.4 (Count 1) of the Code of
Virginia, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2 (Count 2) of
the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty
of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, $600.00 for
the violation contained in Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board
costs, for a total of $1,250.00. In addition, Jano agrees to
complete at least agrees to complete at least the number of
classroom hours, as specified below, of Board-approved Post-
License education and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion to the Board within six (6) months of the
effective date of this Consent Order. The courses must be
completed in the classroom.

»  For violation of Counts 1 and 2, six (6) hours pertaining to
Real Estate Law and Regulations; and

« For violation of Counts 1 and 2, three (3) hours pertaining to
Escrow Requirements.

It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced Post-License education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal
or reinstatement of license. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,
Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

The Board reviewed the Board financial statement as presented.
No action was taken by the Board.

Ms. Piland provided a report from the September 14, 2022, Real
Estate Board Education Committee meeting. A motion was made
by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Perry to accept the Education
Committee meeting report. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Funkhouser, Johnson, Moiz,

File Number 2022-
01607, Maija Liisa
Jano
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Mollineaux, Perry, Piland and Thronson.

Mr. Kirschner spoke to the Board about the regulatory review New Business
under the new Executive Directive and the goal of line by line
review of the regulations. No action was taken by the Board.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 11:34 Adjourn
AM.

Do

Sharon Johnson, C}@ir

e e
emetrios J. Melis, Secretary
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STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Sharon Johnson

2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

{Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: September 15, 2022
{Date)

9. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

{Agenda [tem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.

or
O | did not participate in the transaction.
6.)ZI/I do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

d&mﬂ@@éww/ Y152z,

Signature Date F




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Anna Thronson

2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency. _Real Estate Board

{Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ September 15, 2022
(Date)

5. [ have a personal interest in the following transaction:

{Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O Iam able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O 1did not participate in the transaction.
6. E/Ido not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

(rn Totirars 415 -2

Signature Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Cavelle Mollineaux

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ September 15, 2022

(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

OO 1 am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O | did not participate in the transaction.
6. IZ/Ido not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

j W 03//?/2022

Signature Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Joseph Kemper Funkhouser, Il

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ September 15, 2022
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O |am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public

interest.
or

O | did not participate in the transaction.
6. IZ(I do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

s iime 9-s5-2%

Sighature Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Nancy ‘Nan’ Piland

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: __ September 15, 2022

(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O Idid not participate in the transaction.

6. F[L | do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

'3[\5\9\1

Signature Date



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: lbrahim A. Moiz

2. Title: Board Mermber

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency. _Real Estate Board

{Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ September 15, 2022
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

{Agenda ltem}

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that [ am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O [am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O |did not participate in the transaction.

6.\?& I d ersonal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

9 [ \ clo
~Signature\/ Date \ |



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: David Perry
2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: __ September 15, 2022
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O 1did not participate in the transaction.

| do not have a interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

il el

Signature

o / 16/2&22_

Date



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name; Margaret D. Davis

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: __ September 15, 2022
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

OO0 | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O | did not participate in the transaction.

6. g(l do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

N 7/5 T

Signature” N\ Date¢ ' ©




